

No. 08-1448

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor of the State  
of California, and EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr.,  
Attorney General of the State of California,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION and  
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
THE NATIONAL CABLE &  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RICK CHESSEN	H. BARTOW FARR, III
NEAL M. GOLDBERG	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL S. SCHOOLER	FARR & TARANTO
DIANE B. BURSTEIN	1150 18th Street, N.W.
NATIONAL CABLE &	Suite 1030
TELECOMMUNICATIONS	Washington, D.C. 20036
ASSOCIATION	(202) 775-0184
25 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.	farrandtaranto@aol.com
Washington, D.C. 20001	
(202) 222-2445

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE STATE’S PROPOSED STANDARD WOULD ELIMINATE CRITICAL PARTS OF PROPER FIRST AMEND- MENT SCRUTINY .....	9
II. THE DECISION IN <i>GINSBERG</i> IS ESPECIALLY WEAK AUTHORITY ON WHICH TO BASE A DRAMATIC REVISION OF FIRST AMENDMENT STANDARDS .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	3, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	19
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Dist.</i> <i>No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	7, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	4, 12, 13
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957) .....	16, 19
<i>Carey v. Population Services, Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	21
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	13
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	14
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)...	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Prince</i> , 46 N.E.2d 755 (1943).....	25
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> <i>v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	28
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008).....	13
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunica-</i> <i>tions Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	8, 19
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 13
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)...	18
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	18
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)...	5, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	5, 20
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	4, 14
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	7, 29, 30
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948) .....	27
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010)...	16
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	8, 18, 30
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	14
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	21
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010).....	23
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Bus. and Prof. Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	13
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	21
<i>Katzev v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 341 P.2d 310 (1959).....	20
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)....	10
<i>Linmark Assoc., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....	29
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	19
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	30
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)....	8
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) .....	9
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	2, 10
<i>Prince v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	6, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	2, 10
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	7, 29
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8, 21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	20
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) ...	25
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	14
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	18
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	29
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	7, 8, 29, 30
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	2, 11, 28, 29
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	6, 11, 26
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	4, 13, 14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 368 (1968).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	27
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	18
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	5, 18
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) ...	29
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)...	19
